
 

Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 19 October 2017 

Meeting time: 12.15

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEIS@assembly.wales
------ 

Rail themed Committee visit - How are rail companies dealing with 

leaves on the line? (09.00-11.45) 

 

Private pre-meeting (12.15-12.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - Selling Wales 

to the World 

(12.30-13.30) (Pages 2 - 61)  

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

Jason Thomas, Director - Culture, Sport & Tourism  

Andrew Gwatkin, Deputy Director – International Trade & Investment 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

EIS(5)-23-17(p1) Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Paper(s) to note 

   

3.1 Correspondence from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure regarding the National Transport Finance Plan 

 (Pages 62 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-23-17(p2) Correspondence from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy and Infrastructure regarding the National Transport Finance Plan 

 

3.2 Annual report to the Welsh Government - Traffic Commissioner for the Welsh 

Traffic Area 

 (Pages 64 - 71)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-23-17(p3) Annual report to the Welsh Government 

 

3.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding 

the Welsh Government’s oversight of further education colleges’ finance and 

delivery 

 (Pages 72 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-23-17(p4) Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts 

Committee 

 

3.4 Correspondence from Careers Wales regarding the Committee's scrutiny of 

the Minister for Skills and Science on 27 September. 

 (Pages 78 - 80)  

Attached Documents:  

EIS(5)-23-17(p5) Correspondence from Careers Wales regarding the 

Committee's scrutiny of the Minister for Skills and Science on 27 September 

Private de-brief (13.30-13.40) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Annex



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 2



ECONOMY, INFRASTRUCTURE AND SKILLS COMMITTEE 
WRITTEN EVIDENCE – INQUIRY INTO SELLING WALES TO THE WORLD 

1 

The purpose of this paper is to provide written evidence to the Economy, 

Infrastructure and Skills Committee on their inquiry into Selling Wales to the 

World. This paper gives an overview of what has been done to date to sell 

Wales abroad, mainly in the areas of trade, tourism and skills/training. Also 

attached at annex c and d respectively are updates on reports from the 

previous Assembly: Tourism (November 2014) and Welsh Government's 

approach to the promotion of trade and inward investment (October 2014) 

How Welsh and UK Governments sell Wales to the World at present in 
terms of trade, tourism and skills/training 

Selling Wales to the world has always been a collective effort. The Welsh 
Government works collaboratively with a wide range of public and private 
sector partners to achieve this, including maintaining key relationships with: 

 UK Government Departments - including International Trade (DIT),
Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS), the Foreign and Commonwealth
Office (FCO), and Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS);

 Other bodies such as Chambers of Commerce, VisitBritain and British
Council;

 Key Welsh organisations with international interests such as the Welsh
Rugby Union, Football Association of Wales, Wales Arts International,
National Orchestra of Wales and Welsh National Opera.

Our overseas offices are located in the strategically important markets of 
Europe, the USA, China, UAE, India and Japan and are a key part of our 
approach to selling Wales - whether this is as a place in which to invest,
[...]
nal Transport Finance Plan should be updated. 

Having discussed the issue, the Committee sees no compelling reason why the 

plan, and particularly its delivery schedule, should not be updated annually. This 

would give all of us in Wales a clear sight of where some of the exciting projects 

that are proposed for Wales are progressing, and where timings have slipped. 

Ideally an annual update to the schedule would be published in late summer to 

allow us to discuss the background to, and implications of, any changes with you 

during budget scrutiny. 

In our view updating the delivery schedule tables to reflect the current status of 

existing projects, and adding any new projects, should not be particularly onerous 

since it is simply a reflection of on-going work. We believe the update should 

include a brief note for each entry describing any changes and giving the reason 

for them.  

 

Ken Skates AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 
Welsh Government 

Pack Page 62

Agenda Item 3.1



 

Thank you for seeking the Committee’s input on this matter. I would be grateful if 

you could reply outlining the action you intend to take, including your intended 

timings for the updates.   

 

Yours sincerely,  

 

 

Russell George AM 

Chair 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 63



1st Annual Report to Welsh Government from Nick Jones as full-time 
Traffic Commissioner for Wales 

I have pleasure in enclosing my first Annual Report to the Welsh Government as the full -time 
Traffic Commissioner for Wales. The report follows the establishment of new full-time role to serve 
Wales, under a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between the Secretary of State for 
Transport and the Welsh Government. I have been encouraged to set out my emerging thoughts 
on the future of operations within Wales. The MoU did not set out the reporting period and so I am 
producing this, my first report towards the end of a calend
[...]
d, with the first formal one due in October 2017. 
 
Whilst I seek to communicate effectively with all relevant organisations in Wales, I am clear that 
there are some where there would be considerable mutual advantage if we met to discuss potential 
synergies. It is difficult to bring this about without any staff based in Wales to assist me, hopefully 
this will be addressed soon. 
 
The Welsh Government has already indicated support for my holding regular seminars with view to 
both educating and communicating with operators, thereby improving road safety and assisting in 
achieving a level playing field for operators. Again, once I have staff in Wales to assist, this can be 
addressed. 
 
 
Other 
This, my first annual report for the Welsh Government, is very different in its nature  to that 
produced for the Secretary of State for Transport.  Whilst I have received every support from 
Welsh Government officials, I would still welcome constructive comment on both the contents and 
format of this report so that I may continue to best serve the communities of Wales.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Nick Jones 
Traffic Commissioner 
Comisiynydd Traffig dros Ardal Drafnidiaeth Cymru 
 
 
September 2017 

Pack Page 71



Lynne Neagle AM – Chair of Children, Young People 

and Education Committee 

Russell George AM – Chair of Economy, Infrastructure 

and Skills Committee 

11 October 2017 

Dear Chairs, 

You may aware that the Public Accounts Committee has recently undertaken some 

work on the Welsh Government’s oversight of further education colleges’ finance 

and delivery.  On the 3 July 2017 the Committee took oral evidence from Welsh 

Government Officials and further education sector representatives on issues 

arising from the Auditor General’s report on this matter, which was published on 

28 February 2017.  We also received further written correspondence from the FE 

sector with regard to these issues in September 2017, which are attached at 

Annex A.  

I thought it wou
[...]
ls.  
 

(h) Introduce the role of Careers Leaders in schools 
 

(i) Provide CPD support for Careers Leaders in schools -we are currently working in 
partnership with the Career Development Institute (CDI) to pilot the delivery of the 
Certificate in Careers Leadership. The first cohort of teachers from the ERW region 
started the qualification on September 26th 2017, with a proposed completion date of 
July 2018.   
 

(j) Introduce a new Careers and the World of Work  framework, based on career 
management skills, as part of the Successful Futures curriculum  
 

(k) Formally adopt the Gatsby benchmarks  
 

(l) Introduce a new Careers Wales ‘Mark’ or ‘Excellence in Careers Education 
Award’ combining the new career management skills framework and Gatsby 
benchmarks 

 
We hope you have found this information useful and would welcome further discussion on 
our proposals. Our marketing manager, Dan Finch, could arrange a meeting at your 
convenience. His contact details are Daniel.finch@careerswales.com / 02920 846251 

We look forward to continuing our close working relationship with the Welsh Government, 
National Assembly for Wales and supporting the development of a world class, careers and 
work framework for Wales.  
 

Yours sincerely,  

 

 

Debra Evans-Williams 
Chair, Career Choices Dewis Gyrfa 
 
 

Pack Page 79

mailto:Daniel.finch@careerswales.com

	Agenda
	 Rail themed Committee visit - How are rail companies dealing with leaves on the line?
	2 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - Selling Wales to the World
	EIS(5)-23-17(p1) Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure
	WG response-final-e
	Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee - Inquiry into Selling Wales to the World - Written Evidence - Eng
	Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee - Inquiry into Selling Wales to the World - Annex C - Eng

	Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee - Inquiry into Selling Wales to the World - Annex D - Eng


	3.1 Correspondence from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding the National Transport Finance Plan
	3.2 Annual report to the Welsh Government - Traffic Commissioner for the Welsh Traffic Area
	3.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the Welsh Government’s oversight of further education colleges’ finance and delivery
	171011 - NR to CYPE and EIS_e
	170918 - action point from Colegau Cymru

	3.4 Correspondence from Careers Wales regarding the Committee's scrutiny of the Minister for Skills and Science on 27 September.





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 19 October 

2017 

Meeting time: 12.15 - 13.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4388 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Russell George AM (Chair) 

Hefin David AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Mark Isherwood AM 

Jeremy Miles AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM 

Witnesses: 

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure 

Jason Thomas, Welsh Government 

Andrew Gwatkin, Welsh Government 

Claire Chappell, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/


Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 476KB) View as HTML (178KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Apologies were received from Adam Price AM and Hannah Blythyn AM 

1.2 Huw Irranca-Davies AM substituted for Hannah Blythyn AM 

1.3 There were no declarations 

2 Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure - Selling Wales to 

the World  

2.1 Ken Skates AM, Jason Thomas, Andrew Gwatkin and Claire Chappell answered 

questions from Committee Members 

2.2 The Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure agreed to submit further 

evidence to the Committee on the current inquiry 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Correspondence from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Infrastructure regarding the National Transport Finance Plan  

3.1.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

3.2 Annual report to the Welsh Government - Traffic Commissioner for the Welsh 

Traffic Area  

3.2.1 The Annual report was noted by the Committee 

3.3 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the 

Welsh Government’s oversight of further education colleges’ finance and delivery  

3.3.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 

http://abms/documents/s67858/19%20October%202017.pdf
http://abms/documents/s67858/19%20October%202017.html?CT=2


3.4 Correspondence from Careers Wales regarding the Committee's scrutiny of the 

Minister for Skills and Science on 27 September.  

3.4.1 The correspondence was noted by the Committee 


